House Resolution 418 By: Representative Roberts of the 52<sup>nd</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

Congratulating and commending Sarah E. Stottlemyer for receiving the 2023 Yellow Rose
 Nikki T. Randall Servant Leader Award; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, in 1999, Representative Nikki T. Randall became the first African American
female elected to the General Assembly from middle Georgia, and over her 17 years of
service as a legislator, she held numerous leadership positions, including chair of the Georgia
Legislative Women's Caucus; and

WHEREAS, every year during Women's History Month, the Georgia Legislative Women's
Caucus recognizes outstanding women in Georgia who exemplify the leadership and
inspiration embodied by Representative Randall; and

WHEREAS, Sarah E. Stottlemyer currently serves as the president of the Georgia Workers'
Compensation Claimant's Lawyers' Association, the immediate past-president of the
Workers' Compensation Section of the Atlanta Bar Association, member of the Executive
Committee of the Workers' Injury Law Group, and more; and

14 WHEREAS, as testament to her service to those in-need, her 501(c)(3) nonprofit 15 organization Holiday Helping Hands Inc. provides the children of injured workers with

- 16 presents during the holiday season, supporting more than 250 children annually who would
- 17 otherwise go without during the holidays; and
- 18 WHEREAS, recognized annually since 2014 as a Super Lawyer, Sarah E. Stottlemyer has
- 19 been featured as a fighter for women and injured workers' families in Atlanta Attorney At
- 20 Law Magazine and The Atlantan Magazine's Dynamic Women of Atlanta; and

21 WHEREAS, Sarah E. Stottlemyer is a woman of unassuming greatness whose humble acts

- 22 of kindness and generosity have uplifted the entire Atlanta community; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
  extraordinary servant leader be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body congratulate and commend Sarah E. Stottlemyer for receiving
the 2023 Yellow Rose Nikki T. Randall Servant Leader Award and extend best wishes for
her continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Sarah E. Stottlemyer.